

66870-6

66870-6

No. 66870-6-I

DIVISION I, COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

NORTHWEST INFRASTRUCTURE, INC., a Washington corporation,

Plaintiff/Respondent

v.

PCL CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, INC. a Washington corporation;
FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND,

Defendants/Third-Party Plaintiffs

v.

CENTRAL PUGET SOUND REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY, a
Washington regional transit authority,

Third-Party Defendant/Appellant

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
JUL 21 11 12:59 AM
11

ON APPEAL FROM KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
(Hon. Timothy Bradshaw and Dean S. Lum)

BRIEF OF APPELLANT SOUND TRANSIT

Stanton Phillip Beck, WSBA No. 16212
Ryan P. McBride, WSBA No. 33280
Andrew J. Gabel, WSBA No. 39310
Attorneys for Appellant Sound Transit

LANE POWELL PC
1420 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4100
Seattle, Washington 98101-2338
Telephone: 206.223.7000
Facsimile: 206.223.7107

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR AND STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Statement Of The Facts	3
B. Proceedings Below	9
IV. ARGUMENT	12
A. Genuine Issues Of Material Fact Exist To Support Sound Transit’s Fraud Claim Against NWI.....	12
1. Elements (1) Through (4): NWI Knowingly Made False And Material Representations Of Existing Fact	13
2. Elements (5) Through (9): Sound Transit Relied On NWI’s Misrepresentations To Its Detriment	16
B. Genuine Issues of Material Fact Exist To Support Sound Transit’s CPA Claim Against NWI.....	18
C. Sound Transit’s Fraud Claim Against NWI Is Not Barred By The Statute Of Limitations.....	21
VI. CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PAGE

<i>Bennett v. Dalton</i> , 120 Wn. App. 74, 84 P.3d 265 (2004).....	23
<i>Blake v. Federal Way Cycle Ctr.</i> , 40 Wn. App. 302, 698 P.2d 578 (1985).....	19
<i>Central Puget Sound Reg. Tran. Auth. v. Miller</i> , 156 Wn.2d 403, 128 P.3d 588 (2006).....	20
<i>Eastlake Constr. Co., Inc. v. Hess</i> , 102 Wn.2d 30, 686 P.2d 465 (1984).....	19
<i>Equitable Shipyards, Inc. v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 93 Wn.2d 465, 611 P.2d 396 (1980).....	19
<i>Hearst Commc'ns, Inc. v. Seattle Times Co.</i> , 154 Wn.2d 493, 115 P.3d 262 (2005).....	1
<i>Hangman Ridge Training Stables, Inc. v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 778, 719 P.2d 531 (1986).....	18, 20, 21
<i>Holiday Resort Cmty. Ass'n v. Echo Lake Assoc., LLC</i> , 134 Wn. App. 210, 135 P.3d 499 (2006).....	20
<i>In re C.B.</i> , 61 Wn. App. 280, 810 P.2d 518 (1991).....	13
<i>Seattle First Nat'l Bank v. Siebol</i> , 64 Wn. App. 401, 824 P.2d 1252 (1992).....	23
<i>J. R. Simplot Co. v. Vogt</i> , 93 Wn.2d 122, 605 P.2d 1267 (1980).....	22, 24
<i>State v. Armstrong</i> , 109 Wn. App. 458, 35 P.3d 397 (2001).....	23

CASES – CONTINUED

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Stiley v. Block</i> , 130 Wn.2d 486, 925 P.2d 194 (1996).....	13
<i>Tallman v. Durussel</i> , 44 Wn. App. 181, 721 P.2d 985 (1986).....	22
<i>Turner v. Enders</i> , 15 Wn. App. 875, 552 P.2d 694 (1976).....	17
<i>Wilson v. Steinbach</i> , 98 Wn.2d 434, 656 P.2d 1030 (1982).....	12

STATUTES, REGULATIONS AND COURT RULES

RCW 4.16.080(4)	21
RCW 19.86.093(3)(a).....	21
RCW 81.112, <i>et. seq.</i>	20
CR 13(h)	23
CR 19(a)	23
CR 56(c)	12
